In accardance with

Rule 3.35 of the A |\/| O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragragh 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

6

Companies House

| ity

cmpmyneis 10 (7 6 [o [712[3]7

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | SPTMY Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator's name

Full forenamels) | Paul James

Surname ‘ Pittman

Administrator’'s address
Building nameinumber| 7th Flocr Dashwood House
Street | 69 Old Broad Street

Post town l London

County/Region |

Postode [elclzml [1]als

Country |
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Paul Anthony @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Higley another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Building name/number | 7th Floor Dashwood House & Other administrator
Use this section to telt us about
Street | 89 Old Broad Street another administratar.
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode lelfclzIml [1]als
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

x . T
e 5 Rlonle




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[(untad m=me - Jacob MCC'OSkey

E Where to send

Address

“™ Price Bailey LLP
7th Floor Dashwood House
| 69 Old Broad Street

Post town

l.ondon

County/Region

== _[elcla[ml Tilals

Country

{DX

Telephone

0207 065 2660
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Carditff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
SPTMY Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 16 September 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 17 September 2019



Paul Antheny Higley and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory
proposals relating to the Campany.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:

Date of incarporation:
Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators
Administrators’ address
Date of appointment
Court name and reference
Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Directors

Julie Anne Clare

David Stuart Elbourne
Share capital

Authorised

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges

SPTMY Limited

Solarplicity Managed Services Limited

07887237

20 December 2011

8 Peerglow Centre, Marsh Lane, Ware, Hertfordshire, SG12 9QL

7th Floor Dashwood House, 69 0Old Broad Street, London, EC2ZM 1QS
8 Peerglow Centre, Marsh Lane, Ware, Hertfordshire, $G12 9QL

Other professional, scientific and technical activities

Paul James Pittman and Paul Anthony Higley

7th Floor Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1Q5
23 July 2019

High Court of Justice, 004886 of 2019

Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited - Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone.

Appointed Resigned

N/A - current
N/A - current

20 December 2011
20 December 2011

Allotted, called up and fully paid
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited, fixed and fioating charges over the Company’s assets created 18 June

2018



2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING YO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of my proposals has been prepared
based on information provided to me by the directors of the Company and not from my personal
knowledge as Administrator.

2.1 BACKGROUND

The Cormpany was incorporated on 20 December 2011 as Sustain Energy Solutions Limited,
subsequently changing its name to Sustain Managed Services Limited on 11 April 2014, Solarplicity
Managed Services Limited on 26 March 2018 and SPTMY Limited on 29 October 2018. The Company
was darmant from incorporation until 31 March 2018.

In the year ended 31 March 2019, the Company began trading as a management services company for
the Solarplicity Group, managing staff and overhead expenses for other group companies and
recharging the costs to other group entities.

2.2 RECENT ACCOUNTS

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance and financial position is shown below.

Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts

E31
P/E31luly201s  '/F31March

2019
£'000s £'000s
Turnover 265 2,012
Cost of Sales - -
Gross Profit 265 2,012
Gross Margin % 100% 100%
Overheads
Salaries (281) (1,369)
Recruitment - (8)
Legal & Professional Fees . (25)
Insurance (93} {137)
Telecommunications (55} (71)
Office Fxpenses (27} (76)
Other Expenses (73) (3260)

Net Profit / Loss after Tax (264) -




Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts

P/E Y/E 31 March

23 July 2018 2019

£'000s £7000s

Tangible Assets 7 8
Intangihle Assets - -
Fixed Assets 7 8
Debtors 176 1,074
Cash at Bank 1 14
Current Assets 171 1,088
Creditors {450) (1,096)
Total Liabilities {450} {1,096)
Net Assets (272} -

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verified for accuracy and therefare
may not reflect the Company's true trading position.

The Company appears to have incurred losses in the period since 1 April 2019 as its income was
dependant on recharging overhead costs to other group entities. It is noted that the Company was
placed into Administration at the same time as three other group entities, Gamma Ray AM Limited,
Solarplicity Utility Services Limited and Subscription Energy Limited and a further two group entities,
Solarplicity Energy Limited and Solarplicity Supply Limited, were placed into Administration on 19
August 2019. The Company formerly provided services to these group entities which have ceased
trading.

2.3 PRE-APPOINTMENT INVOLVEMENT OF PRICE BALEY LLP

On 5 June 2019, Price Bailey LLP was engaged to advise the Company on its financial position. Price
Bailey LLP was subsequently engaged by Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited, the sole member and secured
creditor of the Company, on 10 luly 2019 to assist with placing the Company into Administration.

Salarplicity UK Holdings Limited wished to demand the secured loan owed by the Company and enforce
its right to appoint an Administrator. The Company had been served with a winding up petition by HM
Revenue & Customs on 11 June 2019

Prior ta the commencement of the Administration, Price Bailey LLP did not provide advice to individual
directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their personal financial affairs.
Whilst not formally in office at that time, Price Bailey LLP was still required to act in its dealings with
the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Paul Anthony Higley and | considered the various threats
to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators
of the Company.

On 23 July 2019, Paul Anthony Higley and | were appointed by Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited as Joint
Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management of
the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint



Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator
primarily involved in dealing with the Company’s affairs.

3. OBIJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Paul Anthony Higley and | are officers of the Court, and must
perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

{c} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

Objective {a) could nat be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Cempany and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate.

The second ohjective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company’s chargeholders
compared to the value of its assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution
to the chargeholders and any preferential creditors. As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective
{c} for the Company, and will do this by realising the available assets and conducting an investigation
into any other recoveries that may be available in the Administration.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

As the Company provided management services to Solarplicity group entities that had ceased trading,
the Company ceased trading upon my appointment as Joint Administrator and its employees were
subsequently dismissed.

Since | was appointed Administrator | have also reviewed the Company’s accounts and financial
position to assess potential asset recoveries and investigate transactions undertaken by the Company
in the period leading up to my appointment.

I had to undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative functions, or in order to protect
and realise the assats of the Company. In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and
compliance work, such as filing the required notices at Companies House and in the Gazette. These
are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct
of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to
be carried out.



Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

1 was directly approached by the Board of the Company. | first met with the Board on 28 May 2019 to
discuss the financial affzirs of the Company. Prior to the commencement of the Administration |
advised the Board as a whole, acting on behalf of the Company, about the Company’s financial
difficulties and provided advice about the options available to the Company to help determine an
appropriate course of action to take. No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in
office at that time, | was still required to act in my dealings with the Company in accordance with the
Insolvency Code of Fthics.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Administrator. As
Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the Company from
the Board. Asindicated above, the purpose of this Administration is achieve objective ¢).

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, |
must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective
c) is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors
of the Company as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

Prior to my appointment | met with the secured charge holder to discuss the options available. The
charge granted by the Company provided for the ability of the charge holder to appoint an
Administrator.

5, FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at
23 July 2018, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet finalised it. The
completed Statement of Affairs wilt be uploaded to the website in due course upon receipt.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 23 July 2019 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the estimate at
Appendix 1, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of
their debts, other than in respect of employees since | am not permitted by the insolvency legislation
to disclose such information.

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

5.1. Office equipment

The Company’s office equipment consisted of computers, laptops, printers and other electronic
equipment at a book value of £4,458. | am in the process of arranging access to the office equipment

with the parent company to obtain a formal valuation. However, | do not anticipate that there will be
a realisation in excess of the book value for this asset.



5.2. Furniture and fixtures

The Company’s furniture and fixtures consisted of windows installed at the former premises at a book
value of £1,191. It is not anticipated that there will be any realisation from this asset.

5.3. Motor vehicles

The Company’s motor vehicles consisted of a Smart ForTwo at a book value of £556. | am in the process
of arranging access to the motor vehicle with the parent company to obtain a formal valuation.
However, | do not anticipate that there will be a realisation in excess of £1,000 for this asset

5.4. Prepayments

The Company's prepayments relate to insurance costs. This has been used to set off against
outstanding insurance liabilities, no realisation is expected from this asset.

5.5. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

5.6. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying
the preferential creditors, but hefore paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator
has to set aside;

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charge to Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited on 18 June 2018 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply. The Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the
Company shows that the net property of the Company is £3,000, and | estimate that the prescribed
part of the net property for unsecured creditors is £1,500. However, these estimates do not take into
account the costs of the Administration which will reduce the amount af the Campany's net property.
Since the Company’s net property is likely to be less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not
require me to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors if | think that the costs of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors. | am of the
view that the costs of distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution
of the prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors.

5.7. Non-preferential unsecured creditors

It is estimated that there are 22 non-preferential creditors with claims of £450,062.



6, ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 23 July 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 2.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue to
manage the Company’s affairs, realise the Company’s assets and investigate any other recaveries that
may be available in the Administration

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay any dividend
at all to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

8. ADMINISTRATORS" REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of my practice fee recovery policy is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. In this case
[ am seeking to fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis.

| propose that my remuneration will be charged by reference to time properly spent by me and
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees
on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so
that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from
those who approved the fees.

| attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 4 that sets out the work that | intend to undertake,
the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the
work will take. 1t includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the
work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate all areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis. The following
explains the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information
about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 3.

Administration

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case
by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must
follow.

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement
of the insclvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial



investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of
creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will
need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval far an increase in fees
will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office
holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills on the conduct of the directars and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory
obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in the case.
If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will realise the estimated to
realise amounts provided to creditors.

Creditors

Employees - The office halder needs to deal with the ex-employees in arder to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work will include dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of the
claims. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date recerds of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend
prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his
statutory functions.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £26,480.00 at a
“blended” rate of £213.55 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of
the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently
unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time
costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate,
the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent
to creditars. Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first
obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the
case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw
additional remuneration aver and above this estimate.



| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 33.10 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £5,904.60 charged at an average charge out rate of £178.39. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy
of which is available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. | attach, in respect of the areas of work
where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by
reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 5.

I am nat seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these preposals as the
purpose of the Administration of the Company is to achieve abjective (c), that is to realise praperty in
order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company.

As a result, whilst | am prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the
creditors as to whether or nat they approve these proposals, | will bath be seeking a decision from the
creditors to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses ahd also separately seeking the
approval of the chargeholder and preferential creditors.

Further information about creditors’ rights can he obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co,uk, Details about how an office holder’s fees may be approved for
each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insclvency Practice
9, and they can be accessed atwww.pricehailey.co.uk/creditors. There are different versions of these
Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also
provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

My expenses incurred to date amount to £1,242.37 and represent:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid
since appointment
Postage £17.67 £17.67
Statutory Bond £1,100.00 £1,100.00
Statutory Advertising £73.55 £73.55

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses. Details
of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet
available at www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors. To date the following category 2 disbursements have
been incurred:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still to be paid
since appointment
Photocopying £51.15 £51.15

| anticipate that expenses totalling £2,828.86 will arise in these praceedings as detailed in Appendix 6.
Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during
the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided



and | will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated
recovery action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The chargeholder instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration on 10 July
2019. They agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs an a time cost basis estimated at
£2,000 plus VAT. | attach at Appendix 5 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time
costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm, totalling £2,377.00.

In addition to my own time costs, JMW Salicitors undertock the necessary legal formalities to put the
company into Administration,

The time costs incurred related to the mechanics of placing the Company into Administration, together
with tasks required by statute or regulatory guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct
benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred. The statement also shows
those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is being
sought to pay them from Administration funds.

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid

£ £
Administrators’ remuneration - 2,377.00
Legal fees 600.00 574.75
Total 600.00 2,951.75

As | have already indicated, | am not seeking a decision from the creditors approving my proposals. As
aresult, | will both be seeking a decision to approve the pre-administration costs, and also separately
seeking the approval of the chargeholder.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken an its behalf.
| should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in
this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and
trading address are in the United Kingdom.



i2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOQSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Paul Anthany Higley and | formally propase
to creditors that:

(a)  We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider apprapriate;

(i  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

{(iii)  doall such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company ar maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpase incidental to these proposals

{b)  The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies, The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies
three months after the notice is registered.

{c)  Alternatively, if it becomes necessary to make a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than
the prescribed part, the Administration may end by placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation, and propose that Paul James Pittman and Paul Anthony Higley are
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidators. Creditors may nominate a different person{s)
as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make the nomination(s) at any time after these
proposals are delivered to them, but before they are approved. information ahout the approval
of the proposals is set out at section 13.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to he
paid to non-preferential unsecured creditars. As a result, | am prehibited by the insolvency legislation
from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these proposals.

Since the purpose of the Administration is to achieve objective (c), that is to realise property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company, | am
nrohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these
proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company can require me to hold a decision pracedure to enable creditors to consider whether ar not
to approve these propasais and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit, Such a request must
be received by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the creditors.
If creditors do not reguire me hold a decision procedure within that time period, then these proposals
will be deemed to have been approved.



Creditors should note that | need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or creditors,
requisitioning the decision procedure provides me with such amount that | request from them to meet
the expenses of the requisitioned decision procedure.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

At Price Bailey LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. We
undertake to [ook into any complaint carefully and promptly, and to do all we can to explain the
position to you. If we have given you less than satisfactory service, we undertake to do everything
reasonable to put it right. Any complaint should be referred initially to the Insolvency Practitioner
responsible for our services to you. If you do not receive an acceptable response you should contact
Head of Compliance at Price Bailey, Causeway House, 1 Dane Street, Bishops Stortford, CM23 3BT.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and
you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may
complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such
complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3" Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds,
LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner.  Alternatively, you can  also  send an email to
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the
call charges that apply is available at www.gov.uk/call-charges.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Price Bailey LLP,
including about our Professional Indemnity Insurance and the Insolvency Code of Ethics, can be found
at www.pricebailey.co.uk/legal.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Alicia
Clough by email to alicia.clough@pricebailey.cg.uk or phone 0207 065 2660.

e =

P ] Pittman MIPA
JOINT ADMINISTRATCOR

Authorised to Act in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
For and on behalf of
PRICE BAILEY LLP

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



Insolvency Act 1986

SPTMY Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 July 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Office Equipment 4,458.00 2,000.00
Furniture & Equipment 1,191.00
Motor Vehicles 556.00 1,000.00
Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited (64,220.45}
Deficiency ¢/d (81,220.45)
Prepayments 170,993.00
Cash at Bank 439.49 - 439.49
439 49
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employees Wage Arrears 7,938.00
Employees Holiday Pay 6,396.05
3 14,334.05
(13,894.56)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FL.LOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
(13,894.56)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) -~ B NIL
(13,894.56)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 61,220.45
6122045
N {75,115.01)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) ~_ NIL
NIL
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 September 2003 (brought down) 13,894.56
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 162,831.36
Employees 11,363.64
Banks/Institutions 6,558.43
HM Revenue & Customs 216,451.95
397,205.38

Page 1 of 2

16 September 2019 19:01



Insolvency Act 1986
SPTMY Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 July 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise

£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors - o
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (411,099.94)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 61,220.45

(472,320.39)

Issued and called up capital
NIL

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) 7 (472,320.39)

Page 2 of 2 16 September 2019 19:01



€0:6¢ GLOZ Jaqualdag gl 60'5102 18N 108 Sdl

1 Jo | sbed

6L°Z80°05Y Bujeiol seuuz T
0TL8L HO& 2193 ‘ouBT Usien S0JET POOA, LOMD
06'225'9 Nz 9137 ‘ubnoloquey 1axyep Juiod syl #2 P17 SUOHEIUNWILLIOD WILLIOD|SAA Q0MD
0e'9 NAZ 71DY ‘auysiiag ‘Angman ‘Uojosuuc?y) 3yl ‘asnoH SUQIBpoA BUOJEPOA Q0AD
SF 02249 106 THDS 'uep ‘sue usiey 'anual molbiiead g wun P37 sBup|oH M A 2030
£v'22e'L 06 Z1DS ‘alepn ‘eurT ysiel ‘anuan mojfisad g nun payw ABlaug A1 1039
00'9% 148 Z2vd 'IA0a A yled SSaLISNg 3u0ISpUNCH ‘8nNuaAY pealy ‘9snoH |pel] P17 19841 Xymans 00SD
gL ob¥'e QG £95 'ABM SIBAUBW IBd SSaUISNg AIMUSD Ly JUN Py Quemog sucyn|og juied L0dD
00'¥6t N6 011V 'PIRWEH ‘Aepy OHNbsoW ed ssousng PrRYIEH ‘a2eld uapu) 'S Buiping pajiuy samog AsUied 0043
0’102 Y6 £240 "WIPJED 'BIRIST |BLISTIPU| PROY HOAMBN 'PEOY YOIMION SUB3IISPUIAN |BUCHEN COND
00'v8 angsan U8y ‘weyieyD ‘poomspioT 'peoy abeusnay g-9 pI1 swalshg ejeq yuAl 00712
00'009 41 L7T¥ "SNySpIofsH ‘Sueqly 1S "elenbg BUDIDIA ¥ o717 ynwg uoisbury 00O
£¥'855°0 AQS L1ST 'SpaaT ‘aueT J9jeas '208ld Jlemabpug "d 11 MeT dMQ agueuld SIOA| [RYdED 1YoRYH 20HD
G6'LGraLZ 77l 863N ‘aUAL uodn apseamanN ‘UoiuaqBuoT ‘malA Yled ugjuag ‘un BuipueH suie|d Asuaajosuj SWOISNYD 9 anuandy WH LOHD
£eeLl 46 2195 'SIEpA ‘PEOY UDPUOT ‘BIUSD DI DI IDUBULY 9B3)j00 [euniBay pIOJUaH DOHD
00°006 431 LYQ 'QuUe (Um0 1ISaNY 2 PI ele}scd-dAoouEl 4 0040
L¥'9.6'S g405 ZIN 198415 818 /¢ '9bueyox3] spelsaly pajwi genb3g 1033
0092821 D32 €195 'PIofUsH ‘oue] sBad 'SpRYII[EAA '$80IMIBS SnusARY PUNo7) suaY jsed 0030
88'252'L HQ9 3LAS ‘UopuoT ‘sueT alise] Z-) PI SUONNjoS ajelodio) BUCIOD €000
0SELF'LZ ZNE $L4D ‘WpJeD ‘Repy umesd ‘014 x08 'O'd MM S90wag ssedwod 2020
G8°€65°S NgZ 0ZIND ‘MmopeH ‘Aepa ybinguipg ‘auuad ensy G 'Joc|4 punols P17 se01nag Buiues|d Jisse|D 1000
08°9/2°88 945 6TY ‘aIySPIoHaH e PIBlEH ‘IWMES PIO YL Syiopp UBledwe) 0029
00°265 pueg plog g joeig Qoag
3 SSAIPPY Jwen Aay|

si0}ipain Auedwo) - g
pajwI] AWLdS 17 Aaneg aaud



Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Office Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Solarplicity UK Holdings Limited
Employees Wage Arrears
Employees Holiday Pay

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Banks/Institutions

HM Revenue & Customs

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 - Current IB

Page 1 of 1

SPTMY Limited
(In Administration)

To 16 September 2019

PS5 SQL Ver. 5.04

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

2,000.00 0.00

1,000.00 0.00

439.49 439.49

439.49

{64,220.45) 0.00

(7,938.00) 0.00

(6,396.05) 0.00

(162,831.36) 0.00

{11,363.64) 0.00

(6,558.43) 0.00

(216,451.95) 0.00

0.00

439.49

439.49

439.49

16 September 2019 19:21



Appendix 3: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration
Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:
Administration:

e« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case,

* Setting up case files.

e Setting up the case on the practice's case management system and entering data.

¢ Issuing the statutory notifications to ecreditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

e Obtaining a specific penalty bond {this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

s Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

* Filing the proposals at Companies House.

* Reporting on the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.

+ Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

« Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account and cashbook.

* Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

s Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

* Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

+ Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

* Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

s Filing progress reports at Companies House.

* Preparing and filing VAT returns.

e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.,

+ Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

+ Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

+ Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

e Lliaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

* |nstructing agents to value known assets.

* Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

# |nstructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

+ Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a charge.

Creditors:

& Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

+ Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.
+ Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

e Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

+ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephane conversations.

« Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Investigations:

* Recovering the hooks and records for the case.

» Listing the books and records recovered.

s Submitting an online on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disgualification Act.

¢ Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors, etc.

+ Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



[

| .
APPENDIX 4 - FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

SPTMY Limited - In Administration

The office holder is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis. We use charge oul rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the wark that they perform, recording time spentin 8 minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the wark undertaken and the time spent is’
analysed into different categories of work. This document pravides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff will spend
undertaking specific tasks within broad categories of wark, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades,
of staff undertaking the work and the number of haurs spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff. The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it is anticipated will
undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total ime costs attrivutable to that category of work on the case. We have then divided that
estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arrive at what is known as a biended hourly charge out rate for that category of work. The sum of
all the estimates for the different categories of work is the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case. Again, we have
then divided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours 10 arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as 3 whole.

The hourly chgrge out rates that will be used on this case are: | £

Partner — appointment taker - 400.00 B

Senior Manager ) - - ~

Manager B 250.00

Supervisor/Senior Admihistralqi 180.00 )

Case Administrator 70.00 i

Cashier ] \ 34.00 -

Suppert staff -

- - - i‘EstIri'ﬂ-ItEi: UME0 B | ESTIMEEE Valug or e | BIENaeq Ty

) taken to undertake the time costs to rate to undertake the

|Descriplion of the tasks to be undertaken work undertake the work £ work £

ADMINISTRATION - ’ o i

Administering the affatrs of the company/debler in accordance with the - N

Insolvency Legislation and Statements of Insolvency Practice 52.00 £11,400.00 £219.23

INVESTIGATIONS - ] _ L ]
ndertaking inftial investigations Tnio The affairs of the company/debtor |~ B I - —

with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries for the benefit of

creditars 41.00 £8,102.00 £197.61

'REALISATION OF ASSETS - - -

Protecting and realising the assels of the company/debtor. 10.00 £2,194.00 £219.40

CREDITORS ]

Maintaining records of the claims of creditors and formally agreaing them - - N T

and paying a dividend if sufficient realisations are made 21.00 £4.784.00 £227.81

124,00 £26,480.00 £213.

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK

l

—




Appendix 5

Time costs for the period 23/07/2019 to 13/09/2019

SPTMY Limited

{In Administration)

Price Bailey

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Insoly Assistants and Total Average

Classification of Work . ‘ency Managers Administrators Ss18 Time Cost Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours
Rate
Hours Cost (£) Hours | Cost{£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) £ £
Administrati d
mlfns ation an 160 625.00 1.0 420.00 9.15 937.70 0.50 17.00 13.15 1,999.70 152.07
Planning
Creditors & Members 0.00 0.00 8.50 2,125.00 8.05 9%0.10 0.20 6.80 16.75 3,111.90 185.79
Investigations 0.04) 0.00 2.80 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 2.80 700.00 250,00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.30 75.00 0.10 18.00 0.00 0.00 0,40 93.00 232.50
Total 1.60 £25.00 13.50 3,220.00 17.30 1,935.80 0.70 23.80 33.10 5,904.60 178.39
Average Hourly Rate, £ 390.63 245.93 111.90 34.00
Pre-Administration Time Costs

Insol Assistants and Total Average

Classification of Work 1s9 vency Managets Administrators ssistams an ot Time Cost | Hourly
Practitioners Support Staff Hours Rate
Hours Cost (£) Hours | Cost {£) Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost (£} £ £

Pre-Appointment 0.20 70.00 4.00 2,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 17.00 9.70 2,337.00 240.93
Total 0.20 70.00 5.00 2,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 17.00 9.70 2,337.00 246.93
Average Hourly Rate, £ 350.00 250.00 0.00 34.00

Our remuneration and disbursements policy and details of our historic charge out rates can be viewed at: www.pricebailey.co.uk/creditors.

The Creditors' Guides to Fees can also be viewed at this web address. Hard copies can be made available upon request.

Should you require clarification on any of the above, do not hesitate to contact Price Bailey on 020 7065 2660.




Appendix 6: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Type of expense Estimated Amount
£

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officeholder 1,100.00
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being
hased on the value of the company’s assets

Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed 73.55
in the London Gazette

Postage 53.01
Copying 102.30
Evolve IS, ERA services — have been engaged to assist employees with 500.00

filing their claims with the Redundancy Payments Service

IMW Solicitors, solicitors — will be engaged to review the validity of the 500.00
security held by the secured creditars in the event that a distribution
becomes payable

Axia Valuation Services, valuation agents — will be engaged to provide a 500.00
valuation of the office equipment, furniture and fixtures and motor
vehicles

Total estimated expenses 2,828.86



